

Errata

Re: Tandem palladium-, cobalt-, and nickel-catalyzed syntheses of polycyclic π -systems containing cyclobutadiene, benzene and cyclooctatetraene rings; by H. Schwager, S. Spyroudis and K.P.C. Vollhardt (*J. Organomet. Chem.*, 382 (1990) 191–200)

Page 194, the title of Table 1 should read:

Qualitative ^1H NMR spectroscopic results of the reaction of **1**, **7**, **8**, and **9** in the presence of **3**

Page 197, line 16 should read:

chromatography. The 2,3,6,7-tetrasubstituted dimer was eluted first in all cases.

Page 199, lines 14–16 should read:

Alkyne **18** (17 mg, 0.04 mmol) and $\text{CpCO}(\text{CO})_2$ (50 μl , 0.4 mmol) in THF (20 ml) were degassed and added over 8 h to boiling bis(trimethylsilyl)acetylene (25 ml) while being irradiated with a slide projector lamp. After an additional 2 h, the volatiles